

No. 15-3127

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

JEREMY MEYERS, individually, and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

THE ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court,  
Eastern District of Wisconsin, Green Bay Division  
File Number 15 cv 445  
The Honorable William C. Griesbach, Presiding.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JEREMY MEYERS**

---

Thomas A. Zimmerman, Jr.  
ZIMMERMAN LAW OFFICES, P.C.  
77 W. Washington Street, Suite 1220  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 440-0020

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Congress Expressed an Unequivocal Intent to Abrogate Indian Immunity in FCRA Because Indian Tribes are Governments.....	1
1. <i>Bormes</i> Correctly Held that FCRA Abrogates Sovereign Immunity for <i>Every</i> Type of Government.....	1
2. Indian Tribes Are Governments .....	4
a. Courts describe Indian tribes as governments .....	5
b. The federal statutes cited by the Oneida Tribe establish that Indian tribes are governments.....	12
B. FCRA is a Statute of Generally Applicability .....	16
1. FCRA Does Not Touch Indian Tribes' Exclusive Rights of Self-Governance in Purely Intramural Matters .....	18
2. Congress Did Not Express an Intent to Exclude Indian Tribes..	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

**TABLE OF CITATIONS****Cases**

<i>Alaska Sport Fishing Ass'n v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 1994) ....	9-10
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	9
<i>Bormes v. United States</i> , 759 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2014).....	1, 2, 3, 15
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino &amp; Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11-12, 19
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. U.S.</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) .....	6
<i>Davidson v. Board of Governors</i> , 920 F.2d 441 (7th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	18-19, 20, 21
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	5
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	16
<i>Florida Paraplegic Assoc., Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999).....	18, 20
<i>Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , 532 B.R. 680 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	4
<i>In re National Cattle Congress</i> , 247 B.R. 259 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2000).....	18
<i>In re Russell</i> , 293 B.R. 34 (Bankr. D. Ariz 2003) .....	3
<i>In re Sandmar Corp.</i> , 12 B.R. 910 (Bankr. D.N.M. 1981) .....	4
<i>In re Vianese</i> , 195 B.R. 572 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	3-4
<i>In re Whittaker</i> , 474 B.R. 687 (BAP 8th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty. of the Bishop Colony</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	6

*Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... 11

*Kodrnick v. Ferguson*, 54 F.Supp.2d 788 (N.D. Ill. 1999) ..... 17

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*, 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014)..... 1, 5

*Menominee Tribal Ents. v. Solis*, 601 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 22

*Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe*, 455 U.S. 130 (1982) ..... 6, 8-9

*Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation*,  
425 U.S. 463 (1976)..... 10

*Montana v. United States*, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....9

*Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island*,  
449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006) ..... 1-2, 4

*Native Village of Tyonek v. Puckett*, 957 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 10

*Navajo Tribal Util. Auth. v. Arizona Dep't of Revenue*,  
608 F.2d 1228 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 10

*NLRB v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Government*,  
788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 9, 17

*Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.*,  
498 U.S. 505 (1991).....5

*Osage Tribal Council ex rel. Osage Tribe of Indians v.  
United States Dept. of Labor*, 187 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 14, 15

*Peaslee v. Ill. Student Asst. Comm'n*, 08C3167,  
2008 WL 4833124 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....3

*Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce*,  
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 10

*Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma v. Blue Tee Corp.*,  
653 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Okla. 2009) ..... 9, 10

*Ross v. FDIC*, 625 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 17

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 5, 6-7, 9, 15

*Smart v. State Farm Ins. Co.*, 868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 16, 18, 22, 23

*Solis v. Matheson*, 563 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Sorrell v. Illinois Student Asst. Comm’n*,  
314 F.Supp.2d 813 (C.D. Ill. 2004)..... 2-3

*Taylor v. Ala. Intertribal Council Title IV JTPA*,  
261 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 17

*Turner v. United States*, 248 U.S. 354 (1919)..... 7, 8

*United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. State of Oklahoma*,  
927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 11

*United States v. Lara*, 541 U.S. 193 (2004) ..... 5-6

*United States v. Wadena*, 152 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... 17

*United States v. Weddell*, 12 F.Supp.2d 999 (D. S.Dak. 1998) ..... 14

*United States v. Wheeler*, 435 U.S. 313 (1978) ..... 5, 6

*Worcester v. Georgia*, 6 Pet. 515 (1832) .....5

**Statutes**

US. CONST. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1301, *et seq.*..... 13

15 U.S.C. § 1681, *et seq.*..... 1, 17

15 U.S.C. § 1681c ..... 16-17

16 U.S.C. § 698v-4..... 14

25 U.S.C. § 476..... 10

25 U.S.C. § 2701, *et seq.*..... 13

25 U.S.C. § 2703..... 13

25 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 3001, <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 3002.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 651, <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 652.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 330f, <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
